

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF)
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official)
capacity as Secretary, United States)
Department of Labor *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 5:16-cv-00066-C

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION (MOTION) FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Relevant Provisions of the Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act.....	2
II. History of Labor’s Interpretation of Section 203(c) of the LMRDA.....	4
III. The Rule.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Should Be Denied.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	7
A. The Regulation Represents a Permissible Construction of an Ambiguous Provision of the LMRDA.....	7
1. Congress Has Not Clearly Spoken on the Issue of Which Indirect Persuader Activity Is Activity Required to Be Reported Under Section 203 of the LMRDA, or Where to Draw the Line Between Reportable Persuader Activity and Non-Reportable Advice.....	9
2. The Rule Is Based on a Permissible Construction of Section 203.....	14
B. Labor’s Decision to Issue the Rule Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	22
C. Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims.....	28
1. Courts Have Upheld the Statutory Disclosure Requirements for Persuader Activity, and the Reasoning of These Decisions Supports the Rule at Issue Here.....	28
2. The Rule’s Constitutional Validity Is Independently Supported by Case Law Sustaining Analogous Disclosure Requirements Against First Amendment Challenges.....	34
3. None of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Arguments Is Persuasive.....	36
D. Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on Plaintiffs’ Other Claims.....	40
1. The Regulation Is Not Void for Vagueness.....	40
2. The Regulation Fully Complies with the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	46

II.	Plaintiffs Fail to Carry Their Burden to Show Imminent Irreparable Harm.....	48
III.	The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Do Not Favor Entry of a Preliminary Injunction.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

10 Ring Precision v. Jones,
722 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) 23

AFL-CIO v. Brock,
835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 22

Alenco Communications v. FCC,
201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) 46, 47

Alldread v. City of Grenada,
988 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

Apex Mun. Fund v. N-Grp. Sec.,
841 F. Supp. (S.D. Tex. 1993) 13

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 36

BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States,
775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015) 8

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 34, 37, 39

Cal. Saw & Knife Works,
320 NLRB 224 (1995) 39

Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) 36

Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,
554 U.S. 60 (2008) 39, 40

Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) passim

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) passim

ConocoPhillips Co. v. U.S. EPA,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) 8

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 50

Davis v. Davis,
 No. Civ. A. 3:97-CV-0267, 1998 WL 51366 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 1998) 46

DeGuerin v. United States,
 214 F. Supp. 2d 726 (S.D. Tex. 2002) 25

Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC,
 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... 37

Doe v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 34

Donovan v. Master Printers Ass’n,
 532 F. Supp. 1140 (N.D. Ill. 1981) passim

Douglas v. Wirtz,
 353 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1966) 25

Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB,
 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015) 21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 21

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
 468 U.S. 364 (1964)..... 36

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 22

Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.,
 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) 41

Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala,
 508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 21

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 15-60205, 2016 WL 1397765 (5th Cir. Apr. 8, 2016)..... 49

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 40

Handley v. Chapman,
 587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009) 23

<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	40-41
<i>Howell v. Jones</i> , 516 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S 1 (2010).....	44
<i>Humphreys, Hutcheson & Moseley v. Donovan</i> , 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985)	passim
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008)	50
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 813 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	34, 36
<i>Malone Mortgage Co. Am. Ltd. v. Martinez</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1870-P, 2003 WL 23272381 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2003).....	27
<i>Marshall v. Stevens People & Friends for Freedom</i> , 669 F.2d 171 (4th Cir. 1981)	28, 37
<i>Master Printers Ass’n v. Donovan</i> , 699 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1983)	28, 31
<i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	36

MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 21

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 37

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... 44

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864, (8th Cir. 2012) 36

Mobile Telecomm. Tech. v. T-Mobile USA,
78 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Tex. 2015)..... 36

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 23

Muncy v. City of Dallas,
No. Civ. A. 3:99-CV-2960-P, 2001 WL 1795591 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2001) 13

Munn v. City of Ocean Springs,
763 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2014) 41

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Perez,
103 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2015) 40

Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. DHS,
534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008) 50

Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 46

Nguyen v. Excel Corp.,
197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999) 25

Pac. Shores Subdivision v. Army Corps of Engineers,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 27

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 23

Price v. Wirtz,
412 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1969) 8, 15, 29

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 36

Simmons v. Sabine River Auth. La.,
732 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013) 27

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 43

Texas Clinical Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius,
612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010) 23

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 36

United Automobile, Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Dole,
869 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8, 11, 12

United States v. Alvarez,
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)..... 36

United States v. Blackman,
7 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1995) 28

United States v. Briscoe,
65 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1995) 42

United States v. Goldberger & Dubin, P.C.,
935 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 27

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... 29

United States v. Leventhal,
961 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1992) 28

United States v. Playboy Ent'mt Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 36

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 38, 44

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 42

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 38

Wilson v. Hodel,
758 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1985) 27

Wilson v. Thompson,
593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979) 49-50

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 48

Wirtz v. Fowler,
372 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1966) passim

World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia,
245 Fed. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2007) 36

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 601..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 605..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 22

29 U.S.C. § 151..... 39

29 U.S.C. § 158..... 39

29 U.S.C. §§ 431-436 2

29 U.S.C. § 433..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 434..... 4, 24

29 U.S.C. § 438..... 4, 13

29 U.S.C. § 439..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 440..... 4, 41, 48

29 U.S.C. § 441..... 2

RULES

Model Rule Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 27

Texas Disciplinary R. Prof'l Conduct 1.05..... 27

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. part 406..... 3

29 C.F.R. § 406.2..... 3

29 C.F.R. § 406.3..... 3

29 C.F.R. part 505..... 3

66 Fed. Reg. 2782 (Jan. 11, 2001)..... 6

66 Fed. Reg. 18,864 (Apr. 11, 2001)..... 6

74 Fed. Reg. 58,835 (Nov. 13, 2009)..... 4

75 Fed Reg. 27,366 (May 14, 2010)..... 6

76 Fed. Reg. 36,178 (June 21, 2011)..... 5, 6

81 Fed. Reg. 15,924 (Mar. 24, 2016)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2013)..... 48

Pub. L. No. 86-257..... 1

S. Rep. No. 85-1417 (1957)..... 2
